SEC. 14. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

RICHARĎ G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved-March sixteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, March 16, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Chas. L. Chase, Secretary.

## CHAPTER CXXXIV.

## An Act authorizing the City Council of Winona to Borrow Money.

SECTION. 1. Authority to the City Council to borrow money, on a vote of the people.

Form of ballot to be voted.
Money received from loan to be paid into City Treasury.
Purposes for which the borrowed money shall be used.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola:

Secretarian 1. That the City Council of Winons, are hereby authorized to borrow on the credit of the city a sum not ex-Authority to borrow money ceeding ten thousand dollars, and at an interest not exceed-on a vote of the ing twelve per cent. per annum, for a term of not less than people five nor more than ten years: Provided, That the city authorities shall call a special election as provided for by the city charter, and a majority of the legal voters shall vote in favor of borrowing said amount of money.

SEC. 2. The election shall be held and conducted as other Form of ballot elections provided for by law, and the tickets used shall be to be voted in the following form: "In favor of the loan—Yes!" and "For the loan—No!"

SEC. 3. Whenever the City Council shall have negotiated

Monoy receivbe paid into city treasury

ed from loan to for, and shall have obtained said sum of money, the same shall be paid into the treasury of the city to be drawn therefrom by vote of said City Council.

Purposes for rowed money shall be used

Sec. 4. The said money shall be used for the purpose of which the bor paying the indebtedness of the city, and for the purpose of building a school-house.

SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,

President of the Senate.

Approved—August the second, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight. HENRY H. SIBLEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, } August 2, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER CXXXV.

An Act to amend an Act entitled "An Act to provide for the location of a State Road from Chatfiellin Fillmore county to Winnebago City in Faribault county," Approved March 8th, A. D. 1858.

SECTION I. Amendment to Chap. 10, concerning the time of assembling of Road Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Amendment cerning the time of assembling of road

Section 1. That Section Two of an Act entitled An Act to provide for the location of a State road from Chatfield in Fillto chap 10 con more county, to Winnebago City in Faribault county, and approved March 8th, A. D. 1953, be amended so as to read as follows: That said Commissioners shall meet at Chatfield commissioners on or before the first Monday in October, A. D. 1858, and proceed to discharge the duties imposed upon them by the provisions of this Act, Provided, however, That in the absence of any one of said Commissioners appointed by this Act, the others may have power to supply said vacancy, by appoint-